

RAS 4122

DOCKETED  
USNRC

March 20, 2002 (11:25AM)

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION  
BEFORE THE COMMISSION**

OFFICE OF SECRETARY  
RULEMAKINGS AND  
ADJUDICATIONS STAFF

In the Matter of: : Docket No. 50-423-LA-13  
DOMINION NUCLEAR : ASLBP No. 00-771-01-LA  
CONNECTICUT, INC. :  
(Millstone Nuclear Power Station, :  
Unit No. 3; Facility Operating :  
License NPF-49) :

**CONNECTICUT COALITION AGAINST MILLSTONE AND  
LONG ISLAND COALITION AGAINST MILLSTONE REPLY BRIEF  
REGARDING NEPA REQUIREMENT TO ADMIT CONTENTION  
REGARDING ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS OF  
ACTS OF MALICE AND INSANITY**

Submitted on behalf of CCAM/CAM by:

Diane Curran  
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg & Eisenberg, L.L.P.  
1726 M Street N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
202/328-3500  
[dcurran@harmoncurran.com](mailto:dcurran@harmoncurran.com)

Nancy Burton  
147 Cross Highway  
Redding Ridge, CT 06876  
[nancyburtonsq@hotmail.com](mailto:nancyburtonsq@hotmail.com)

March 12, 2002

Template = SECY-021

SECY-02

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Consideration of CCAM/CAM's Contention Is not Precluded By the Atomic Energy Act or Its Implementing Regulations.....	3
1. The standard for determining a conflict with NEPA is extremely narrow.....	4
2. There is no conflict between NEPA and the Atomic Energy Act. ....	7
3. There is no conflict between NEPA and 10 C.F.R. § 50.13 because § 50.13 is irrelevant to the issues raised by CCAM/CAM's contention.....	8
4. Even assuming for purposes of argument that 10 C.F.R. § 50.13 is relevant to CCAM/CAM's contention, no exemption from NEPA is justified.....	10
5. The precedents cited by DNC do not justify an exemption from NEPA.....	12
6. Continuing application of the <i>Shoreham</i> decision is unreasonable and illogical.....	14
B. The Potential for Acts of Malevolence and Insanity Against Millstone Bears a Direct Causal Relationship to the Proposed License Amendment.....	12
C. Destructive Acts of Malevolence and Insanity Are Foreseeable.....	21
(1) 1994 vehicle bomb rulemaking.....	22
(2) Pattern of recent terrorist attacks.....	23
(3) Commission response to September 11.....	23

D. The NRC Must Comply With NEPA In Connection With This  
Licensing Action, and May Not Defer Compliance to  
Subsequent Generic Action. ....24

III. CONCLUSION.....27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Judicial Decisions

<i>Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 476 F.2d 142 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1973).....	5, 6
<i>Baker v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 928 F. Supp. 1513, 1520 (D. Id. 1996).....	5
<i>Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Commission v. Atomic Energy Commission</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C.Cir. 1971).....	5
<i>Citizens for Safe Power v. NRC</i> , 524 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	8
<i>City of New York v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 715 F.2d 732, 736 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 489 F.2d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>Flint Ridge Development Corp. v. Scenic Rivers Association of Oklahoma</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Garrett v. NRC</i> , 11 ERC 1684, 8 Env'tl. L. Rep. 20,510 (D. Ore. 1978).....	21
<i>Greenpeace v. Stone</i> , 748 F.Supp. 749 (D. Hawaii 1990).....	21
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v Simon</i> , 373 F.Supp. 1102 (D.D.C), <i>aff'd</i> , 502 F.2d 1154 (Em.App. 1974).....	6
<i>Jones v. Gordon</i> , 792 F.2d 821(9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	6, 9
<i>LaFlamme v. FERC</i> , 852 F.2d 389 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Laguna Greenbelt Inc. v. U.S. Department of Transportation</i> , 42 F.3d 517 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Lakeland, Tallahassee &amp; Gainesville Regional Utilities v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 702 F.2d 1302 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....	5

<i>Limerick Ecology Action v. NRC</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1989).....	5, 7, 10, 11 14, 17, 21, 24
<i>No GWEN Alliance of Lane County v. Aldridge</i> , 855 F.2d 1380 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983).....	16, 17
<i>Portland Cement Association v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>Public Service Company of New Hampshire</i> , 582 F.2d 77 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 1046 (1978).....	5, 6
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	9, 10, 25
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 760 F.2d 3120 (en banc), <i>aff'd</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (1986).....	14
<i>Texas Commission on Natural Resources v. Bergland</i> , 573 F.2d 201 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir., <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 966 (1978).....	5
<i>Thomas v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.2d 754 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	5
<i>Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble</i> , 621 F.2d 1017 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....	14, 26

#### **Administrative Decisions**

<i>Carolina Power and Light Co.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-82-119A, 16 NRC 2069 (1982) .....	12
<i>Cleveland Electric Illuminating Co.</i> (Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), LBP-81-42, 14 NRC 842 (1981) .....	13, 21
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> (Braidwood Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-85-27, 22 NRC 126 (1985).....	21
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Station Unit No. 2), ALAB-202, 7 AEC 825 (1974) .....	21

*Duke Power Co. (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2),*  
LBP-82-16, 15 NRC 566 (1982).....13

*Long Island Lighting Co. (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station),*  
ALAB-156, 6 AEC 831 (1973)..... 13, 14-15

*Offshore Power Systems (Floating Nuclear Power Plants),*  
ALAB-489, 8 NRC 194, 211 (1978).....19

*Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant,*  
Units 1 and 2), ALAB-653, 16 NRC 55 (1981).....12

*Philadelphia Electric Co. (Limerick Generating Station,*  
Units 1 and 2), ALAB-819, 22 NRC 681 (1985),  
*aff'd on this ground and rev'd on other grounds,*  
*Limerick Ecology Action v. NRC, 869 F.2d 719 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1989).* ..... 10, 21, 24

*Public Service Company of Oklahoma (Black Fox Station,*  
Units 1 and 2), CLI-80-8, 11 NRC 433 (1980).....19

**Statutes**

Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. 2011 et seq. .... 7-8, 13

    42 U.S.C. § 2201(b).....8

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. 4321 et seq.....passim

    42 U.S.C. § 4321.....7

    42 U.S.C. § 4332.....3

**Legislative History**

H.R. Doc. No. 328, 83d Cong., 2d Sess. 7 (1954).....9

**Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 50.13..... 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15

10 C.F.R. § 51.71(d).....21

10 C.F.R. § 73.1(a)(1).....9

40 C.F.R. § 1502.2.....25

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8..... 18

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(b)(1).....21

**Federal Register**

32 Fed. Reg. 13,445 (September 26, 1967).....15
